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Semester – I 
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U-POS-122 
Government System of 
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Course Name 
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Government and Politics of 

Maharashtra – IV 
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Rajarshi Shahu Mahavidyalaya (Autonomous), Latur 
Political Science 

B. A. First Year Semester - I 
CBCS Pattern 

Course Code – U-POS-121 
Course Title: Political Concepts - I 

Credit: 03 Marks: 75 Lectures: 48 

Learning Objectives: - 
1. The Course projects the global and interdisciplinary orientation of Political Theory. It also 

emphasizes the interplay of theory and practice in the political process. 
2 To understand the difference between ideology and thought as well as between theory and 

ideology. 
3. To understand the relationship between ideas and politics. 
4. To understand the core doctrines of each of the ideologies and to make sense of politics 

through different ideological perspectives. 
5. To introduce the student to the basic concept and Ideologies. To acquaint the students with 

the contemporary debates across the ideologies. 
6. To enable the students to face the competitive examination like UPSC, MPSC etc. 
7. To enable the students to face NET/ SET examination. 

 
Outcomes: 
By the end of this course, students should be able to: 
1) Demonstrate an understanding of the concepts & central themes of the political 

ideologies examined. 
2) Illustrate and evaluate the development of the central tenets of political ideologies. 
3) Compare and contrast different ideological traditions. 
4) Comparative study of different Political Concepts. 

 
Syllabus: 
Unit: 1) Political Theory (Lectures: 10) 

1.1) Meaning & Definition of Political Theory 
1.2)  Nature & Scope of Political Theory 
1.3) Importance of Political Theory 

 
Unit: 2) State (Lectures: 10) 

2.1) Meaning & Definition of State & Non-State 
2.2) Elements of the State 
2.3) Origin Theories of the State. 

 
Unit: 3) Liberty and Equality (Lectures: 10) 

3.1) Definition & Meaning 
3.2) Kinds of Liberty and Equality 
3.3) Relationship between Equality and Liberty 

Unit: 4) Rights and Justice (Lectures: 10) 



4.1) Meaning and Definition 
4.2) Different Kinds of Rights 
4.3) Different Kinds of Justice 

 
Unit: 5) D e m o c r a c y  (Lectures: 08) 

5.1) Meaning and definition Democracy  

5.2) Principal of Democracy 
5.3) Types of Democracy 
 

 
Readings: 

1. Bhargava Rajeev and Ashok Acharya (eds.), 2008/2011, Political Theory/Rajakiya Siddhanta 
(Marathi translation), Delhi, Pearson 

2. Adams Ian, 1993, Political Ideologies Today, Manchester, Manchester University Press. 

3. Goodwin Barbara, 2004, Using Political Ideas, Chichester, John Wiley & Sons. 

4. Goodin Robert and Philip Petit (eds.), 1993, A Companion to Contemporary Political 
Philosophy, London, Blackwell. 

5. Graham Gordon, 1986, Politics in its Place- A Study of Six Ideologies, Oxford, Clarendon 
Press. 

6. Heywood Andrew, 1992, Political Ideologies, London, Macmillan. 
7. Hampton Jean, 1998, Political Philosophy, New Delhi, Oxford University Press. 

8. Hoffman John and Graham Paul, 2006, Introduction to Political Theory, New Delhi, Pearson 
Education Ltd. 

9. Kulkarni Mangesh (ed.), 2011, Interdisciplinary Perspectives in Political Theory, New 
Delhi/Thousand Oaks, Sage. 

10. Kymlicka Will, 2002, Contemporary Political Philosophy, Oxford, Oxford University Press. 

11. Knowles Dudley, 2001, Political Philosophy, London, Routledge 
12. Macridis Roy C, 1985, Contemporary Political Ideologies, Boston, Little Brown and Co. 
13. Pierson Christopher, 2004, The Modern State, London, Routledge. 

14. Rege M. P., 2005, Swatantrya, Samata aani Nyaya, Mumbai, Shanta Rege. 

15. Swift Adam, 2001, Political Philosophy, Cambridge, Polity. 

16. Vincent Andrew, 1992, Modern Political Ideologies, London, Blackwell. 
17. Bholay Bhaskar, Rajakiya Siddhanta Ani Vishleshan, (Marathi) Nagpur, Pimplapure. 
18. ओम Ĥकाश गाबा - राजनीǓत ͧसÚदांत कȧ ǽपरेखा - मयुर पेपरबÈैस, नई Ǒदãलȣ. 

19. ओम Ĥकाश गाबा - राजनीǓत ͬचनं कȧ ǽपरेखा - मयुर पपेरबैÈस, नई Ǒदãलȣ. 

20. डॉ. जैन पखुराज, डॉ. फाडीया, बी.एल., आधुǓनक राजǓनǓतक ͧसÚदातं. 

21. Ĥा. कुलकणȸ सधुाकर, राजकȧय ͧसÚदांत, अǽणा Ĥकाशन, लातूर. 

22. डॉ. सोलापुरे राजशेखर, राजकȧय ͧसÚदांताची ǽपरेषा, अǽणा Ĥकाशन, लातूर, 2018. 

23. डॉ. भोळे भाèकर लêमण, राजकȧय ͧसÚदांत, ͪपपंळापुरे ऍ़Öड कं. पिÞलशस[, नागपूर, 2002. 

24. डॉ. इनामदार ना.र., डॉ.वकȧल अ.क., आधुǓनक राजकȧय ͪवæलेषण, शुभदा सारèवत पिÞलकेशÛस, पणु,े 1984. 

25. डॉ. भोळे भाèकर लêमण, राजकȧय ͧसÚदांत आͨण ͪवæलेषण, ͪपपंळपुरे ऍ़Öड कंपनी पिÞलशस[, नागपूर, जुल,ै 1988. 

26. डॉ. राजशखेर सोलापूरे, Ĥा.£ानæेवर बनसोड,े राजͩकय सकंãपनांचा पǐरचय, सुमन Ĥकाशन, लातूर, ऑगèट 2019. 

 
***** 



Rajarshi Shahu Mahavidyalaya Autonomous, Latur 
Political Science 

B. A. First Year Semester - I 
CBCS Pattern 

Course Code - U-POS-122 
Course Title: Government System of Maharashtra - II 

Credit: 03    Marks: 75    Lectures: 48 
=============================================================================== 
Objectives: - 
1) The purpose of this course is to introduce to the students the basic information and analytical 

frame work for studying Politics in Maharashtra. 
2) Emphasis should be given on collecting more updated and locally relevant information as 

part of assignments. 
3) To enable the students to face the competitive examination like UPSC, MPSE etc. 
4) To enable the students to face NET/ SET examination. 
 
Outcomes: 
By the end of this course, students should be able to: 
1) Students will able to explain the Governmental mechanism of Maharashtra. 
2) Students will explain the story of formation of sanyukta Maharashtra. 
3) Students can criticize the government of Maharashtra. 
 

Unit: 1) Formation of Maharashtra State     (Lectures: 14) 
1.1) Bombay Province 
1.2) Formation of Bilingual State  
1.3) Formation of Maharashtra 
 

Unit: 2) The State Legislature       (Lectures: 12) 
2.1) Legislative Assembly: Composition, Powers and Functions  
2.2) Legislative Council: Composition, Powers, Functions and Need 
 

Unit: 3) The State Executive       (Lectures: 12) 
3.1) Governor: Composition, Powers and Functions 
3.2) Chief Minister: Composition, Powers and Functions 
3.3) Council of Ministers: Composition, Powers and Functions 
 

Unit: 4) Judicial System in Maharashtra      (Lectures: 10) 
4.1) High Court: Composition, Powers and Functions 
4.2) Subordinate Courts: Composition, Powers and Functions 
 

Readings: 
1. Bhardwaj R.K., 1974, Urban Development in India, New Delhi; National Publishing House 
2. Bhatnagar K. K. and K.K. Gadeock, 2007, Urban Development and Administration, New Delhi; 

Rawat Publications.  
3. Mathur Om (ed.), 1999, India: Challenge of Urban Governance, New Delhi; National Institute of 



Public Finance and Policy (NIPFP) 
4. Nishith Raj and Richa Varmani, 2007, Urban Governance in India: Challenges and Prospects, 

New Delhi; New Royal Book Company 
5. Rao C. Nagaraj and G.Sai Prasad, 2007, Accountability of Urban Local Governments in India, 

New Delhi; Atlantic Publishers 
6. Sivaramakrishnan K.C. (ed.), 2006, People’s Participation in Urban Governance, New Delhi; 

Oxford University Press 
7. Jaffrelot Christophe and Sanjay Kumar (ed.), 2009, Rise of the Plebeians: The Changing Face of 

Indian Legislative Assemblies, New Delhi, Routledge 
8. Shastri Sandeep, K C Suri and Yogendra Yadav (eds.), 2009, Electoral Politics in Indian States, 

OUP. 6. Weiner Myron (ed.), 1965, State Politics in India, New Jersey, Princeton University 
Press. 

9. De Souza Peter Ronald and E. Sridharan (eds.), 2006, India’s Political Parties, New Delhi, Sage 
10. Harman Horst, 1977, Political Parties in India, Meerut, Meenakshi Prakashan. 
11. Hasan Zoya (ed.), 2002, Parties and Party Politics in India, Delhi, OUP. 
12. Suri K C, 2005, Parties under Pressure: Political parties in India since Independence, Delhi, 

Lokniti-CSDS, working paper I 
13. Palshikar Suhas and Rajeshwari Deshpande, 1999, Maharashtra: Electoral Politics and Structures 

of Domination, Pune, Department of Politics and Public Administration, University of Pune. 

14. डॉ.जोरगलुवार भषूण, महाराçĚाच ेशासन आͨण राजकारण. 

15. Ĥा. पळशीकर सहुास, Ĥा.ǒबरमल Ǔनतीन, महाराçĚाच ेराजकारण. 

16. डॉ.मोरे ͪवɪठल, डॉ.पवार कुसमू, Ĥा.सोलापरेू राजशखेर, डॉ. मोरे सĒंाम, महाराçĚाच ेशासन आͨण राजकारण, 

अǽणा Ĥकाशन, लातूर. 

17. Ĥा.खांदव ेएकनाथ, महाराçĚाच ेशासन आͨण राजकारण. 

18. डॉ.सोलापरेू राजशखेर, डॉ. मोरे सĒंाम, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण, अǽणा Ĥकाशन, लातूर. 

19. Ĥा. बी.बी. पाटȣल, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 

20. Ĥा.ͧभवसनकर के.एस., महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 

21. Ĥा. ͧशदें सǓुनल, Ĥा.भालेराव सरेुश, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 

22. Ĥा.बगं के.आर., महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 

23. Ĥा.जैन अशोक, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 

24. सुहास पळशीकर, भारतातील Ĥादेͧशक प¢. 

 
***** 

 



Rajarshi Shahu Mahavidyalaya (Autonomous), Latur 
Political Science 

B. A. First Year Semester - II 
CBCS Pattern 

Course Code – U-POS-221 
Course Title: Political Ideologies - III 

Credit: 03 Marks: 75 Lectures: 48 

Learning Objectives: - 
1. The Course projects the global and interdisciplinary orientation of Political Theory. It also 

emphasizes the interplay of theory and practice in the political process. 
2 To understand the difference between ideology and thought as well as between theory and 

ideology. 
3. To understand the relationship between ideas and politics. 
4. To understand the core doctrines of each of the ideologies and to make sense of politics 

through different ideological perspectives. 
5. To introduce the student to the basic concept and Ideologies. To acquaint the students with 

the contemporary debates across the ideologies. 
6. To enable the students to qualify the competitive examination like UPSC, MPSC etc. 
7. To enable the students to qualify NET/ SET examination. 

 
Outcomes: 
By the end of this course, students should be able to: 
1) Demonstrate an understanding of the concepts & central themes of the political 

ideologies examined. 
2) Illustrate and evaluate the development of the central tenets of political ideologies. 
3) Students will examine the difference ideologies.. 
4) Compare and contrast different ideological traditions. 

 

Unit: 1) Liberalism (Lectures: 12) 
1.1) Meaning and Definition 
1.2) Nature of Liberalism 
1.3) Elements of Liberalism 

 

Unit: 2) Nationalism (Lectures: 12) 
2.1) Meaning and Definition  

2.2) Nature of Nationalism. 

 2.3) Types of Nationalism. 
 

Unit: 3) Marxism (Lectures: 12) 
3.1) Historical Materialism  

3.2) Class Struggle Theory 

 3.3) Surplus Value Theory 
 

Unit: 4) Feminism (Lectures: 12) 
4.1) Meaning and Definition  

4.2) Nature of Feminism 

4.3) Types of Feminism



 
Readings: 
1. Adams Ian, 1993, Political Ideologies Today, Manchester, Manchester University Press. 
2. Goodwin Barbara, 2004, Using Political Ideas, Chichester, John Wiley & Sons. 
3. Goodin Robert and Philip Petit (eds.), 1993, A Companion to Contemporary Political 

Philosophy, London, Blackwell. 

4. Graham Gordon, 1986, Politics in its Place- A Study of Six Ideologies, Oxford, Clarendon Press. 
5. Heywood Andrew, 1992, Political Ideologies, London, Macmillan. 
6. Hampton Jean, 1998, Political Philosophy, New Delhi, Oxford University Press. 
7. Kymlicka Will, 2002, Contemporary Political Philosophy, Oxford, Oxford University Press. 
8. Knowles Dudley, 2001, Political Philosophy, London, Routledge 
9. Macridis Roy C, 1985, Contemporary Political Ideologies, Boston, Little Brown and Co. 
10. Pierson Christopher, 2004, The Modern State, London, Routledge. 
11. Rege M. P., 2005, Swatantrya, Samata aani Nyaya, Mumbai, Shanta Rege. 
12. Swift Adam, 2001, Political Philosophy, Cambridge, Polity. 
13. Vincent Andrew, 1992, Modern Political Ideologies, London, Blackwell. 
14. Bholay Bhaskar, Rajakiya Siddhanta Ani Vishleshan, (Marathi) Nagpur, Pimplapure. 

15. ओम Ĥकाश गाबा - राजनीǓत ͧसÚदांत कȧ ǽपरेखा – मयुर पेपरबÈैस, नई Ǒदãलȣ. 

16. ओम Ĥकाश गाबा - राजनीǓत ͬचतंन कȧ ǽपरेखा – मयुर पेपरबÈैस, नई Ǒदãलȣ. 

17. डॉ. जैन पुखराज, डॉ.फाडीया बी.एल., आधǓुनक राजǓनǓतक ͧसÚदांत. 

18. अ.ना. कुलकणȸ, आधǓुनक राजकȧय ͪवचारĤणालȣ, ͪवɮया बुÈस, नागपूर. 

19. ढोबळे व सावंत, आधǓुनक राजकȧय ͪवचारĤणालȣ, ͪवɮया बुÈस पिÞलकेशÛस, औरंगाबाद. 

20. Ĥा. पाटȣल संतोष, राजकȧय ͪवचारĤणालȣ, ͪवɮयाभारती Ĥकाशन, लातूर. 

21. डॉ. सावंत यु.डी., Ĥा.सुय[वंशी पी.डी., राजकȧय ͪवचारĤणालȣ èवाती Ĥकाश पुणा[ (परभणी), 2006. 

22. डॉ. भोळे भाèकर लêमण, राजकȧय ͧसÚदांत, ͪपपंळापुरे अॅÖड कं. पिÞलशस[, नागपूर, 2002. 

23. डॉ. इनामदार ना.र., डॉ.वकȧल अ.क., आधǓुनक राजकȧय ͪवæलेषण, शुभदा सारèवत पिÞलकेशÛस पुण,े 1984. 

24. डॉ. भोळे भाèकर लêमण, राजकȧय ͧसÚदांत आͨण ͪवæलेषण, ͪपपंळपुरे अॅÖड कंपनी पिÞलशस[, नागपूर, जुल ै1988. 

 

****** 



Rajarshi Shahu Mahavidyalaya ( Autonomous ), Latur 
Political Science 

B. A. First Year Semester - II 
CBCS Pattern 

Course Code : U-POS-222 
Course Title : Government and Politics of Maharashtra - IV  

Credit : 03    Marks : 75    Lectures : 48 
=============================================================================== 
Objectives : - 

1) The purpose of this course is to introduce to the students the basic information and analytical 
frame work for studying Politics in Maharashtra. 

2) Emphasis should be given on collecting more updated and locally relevant information as part of 
assignments. 

3) To enable the students to face the competitive examination like UPSC, MPSC etc. 
4) To enable the students to face NET/ SET examination. 
 
Outcomes:- 
By the end of this course, students should be able to: 
1) Students will able to explain the Governmental mechanism of Maharashtra. 
2) Students will explain the story of formation of sanyukta Maharashtra. 
3) Students can criticize the government of Maharashtra. 
 

Unit: 1) Political Parties in Maharashtra      (Lectures: 12) 

1.1) Nature of Party System 

1.2) Indian National Congress and Nationalist Congress Party  
1.3) Bharatiya Janata Party and Shivsena 
 

Unit: 2) Pressure Groups and Interest Groups in Maharashtra                (Lectures : 12) 

2.1) Meaning and Nature of Pressure groups and Interest groups  

2.2) Peasant’s Pressure Group 
2.3) Labor’s Pressure Group  
2.4) Students Interest Group  
2.5) Women’s Interest Group 
 

Unit : 3)  Movements in Maharashtra      (Lectures : 12) 
3.1) Co-operative Movement 
3.2) Dalit Movement 
3.3) Environment Movement 
3.4) Contemporary Reservation Movements in Maharashtra – Maratha, Muslim, Lingayat, 

Dhanagar 
 
 
 
 



Unit : 4) Some Pertinent Laws       (Lectures : 12) 
4.1) The Consumer Protection Act , 1986 – Object , Machinery and measures provided 

therein 
4.2) Right to Information Act 2005 – Right of Applicants, duty of public Authority, 

exceptions to the information.  
4.3) The Prevention of Corruption Act- Object, Machinery and measures provided therein 
4.4) Protection of Civil Right Act 1955 - Object, Machinery and measures provided therein 
4.5) Employment Guarantee Act 

 
Readings: 

1. Bhardwaj R.K., 1974, Urban Development in India, New Delhi; National PublishingHouse 
2. Bhatnagar K. K. and K.K. Gadeock, 2007, Urban Development and Administration, New Delhi; Rawat 

Publications 
3. Mathur Om (ed.), 1999, India: Challenge of Urban Governance, New Delhi; National Institute of Public 

Finance and Policy (NIPFP) 
4. Nishith Raj and Richa Varmani, 2007, Urban Governance in India: Challenges and Prospects, New 

Delhi; New Royal Book Company 
5. Rao C. Nagaraj and G.Sai Prasad, 2007, Accountability of Urban Local Governments in India, New 

Delhi; Atlantic Publishers 
6. Sivaramakrishnan K.C. (ed.), 2006, People’s Participation in Urban Governance, New Delhi; Oxford 

University Press 
7. Jaffrelot Christophe and Sanjay Kumar (ed.), 2009, Rise of the Plebeians: the Changing Face of Indian 

Legislative Assemblies, New Delhi, Routledge 
8. Shastri Sandeep, K C Suri and Yogendra Yadav (eds.), 2009, Electoral Politics in Indian States, OUP. 

6. Weiner Myron (ed.), 1965, State Politics in India, New Jersey, Princeton University Press. 
9. De Souza Peter Ronald and E. Sridharan (eds.), 2006, India’s Political Parties, New Delhi, Sage 
10. Harman Horst, 1977, Political Parties in India, Meerut, Meenakshi Prakashan. 
11. Hasan Zoya (ed.), 2002, Parties and Party Politics in India, Delhi, OUP. 
12. Suri K C, 2005, Parties under Pressure: Political parties in India since Independence, Delhi, Lokniti-

CSDS, working paper I 
13. Palshikar Suhas and Rajeshwari Deshpande, 1999, Maharashtra: Electoral Politics and Structures of 

Domination, Pune, Department of Politics and Public Administration, University of  Pune. 

14. डॉ.जोरगुलवार भूषण, महाराçĚाच ेशासन आͨण राजकारण. 
15. Ĥा. पळशीकर सुहास, Ĥा.ǒबरमल Ǔनतीन, महाराçĚाच ेराजकारण. 
16. डॉ.मोरे ͪ वɪठल, डॉ.पवार कुसूम, Ĥा.सोलापूरे राजशेखर, डॉ. मोरे संĒाम, महाराçĚाच ेशासन आͨण राजकारण, 

अǽणा Ĥकाशन, लातूर. 
17. Ĥा.खांदवे एकनाथ, महाराçĚाच ेशासन आͨण राजकारण. 
18. डॉ.सोलापूरे राजशेखर, डॉ. मोरे संĒाम, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण, अǽणा Ĥकाशन, लातूर. 
19. Ĥा. बी.बी. पाटȣल, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 
20. Ĥा.ͧभवसनकर के.एस., महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 
21. Ĥा. ͧशदें सुǓनल, Ĥा.भालेराव सुरेश, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 
22. Ĥा.बंग के.आर., महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 
23. Ĥा.जैन अशोक, महाराçĚ शासन आͨण राजकारण. 

 

****** 
 


